

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDER MORGAN, INC.; ENBRIDGE (U.S.) INC.;
TRANSCANADA PIPELINE USA LTD.;
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA;
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE

Applicants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF
FINAL AGENCY ACTION DURING PENDENCY OF PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

Ana Maria Gutiérrez
Michael D. Miller
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
2001 K St NW
Washington, DC 20006

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Kinder Morgan, Inc.

Additional counsel listed on signature block

November 1, 2023

Eric D. McArthur
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for the Interstate
Natural Gas Association
of America and American
Petroleum Institute*

Brittany M. Pemberton
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for TransCanada
PipeLine USA Ltd.*

Laura K. McAfee
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, PC
2091 North Charles Street,
Suite 2200
Baltimore, MD 21201

Counsel for Enbridge (U.S.) Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. APPLICANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	5
A. The Rule Is Irretrievably Broken, Given The Stays Of EPA’s State Plan Disapprovals	5
B. EPA Required Emission Reductions At Costs Vastly In Excess Of Its Cost Threshold	7
C. EPA’s Response Demonstrates The Paucity Of Its Reliability Analysis	11
D. Hundreds Of 1,000-Horsepower Engines Emit Less Than EPA’s Significant-Contribution Threshold Of 100 Tons Per Year Of NOx	15
E. EPA’s Purported Compliance Flexibilities Cannot Remedy Its Flawed Rule.....	17
II. PIPELINE APPLICANTS FACE SUBSTANTIAL, UNRECOVERABLE HARM	20
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF A STAY.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	4, 23
<i>Ass’n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 281 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	15
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	13
<i>CSL Plasma Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2022).....	23
<i>Does 1–3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	4
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	20
<i>In re NTE Conn., LLC</i> , 26 F. 4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir.), <i>aff’d on reh’g</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2, 7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4, 11

<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 23
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4, 10 (1942)	3, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	4
<i>Window Covering Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 82 F. 4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	6, 11
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303, 311 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8

Statutes & Other Authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	6
40 C.F.R. § 52.40(d)(3)	19, 22
40 C.F.R. § 52.40(e)(2)(i)(A).....	19

40 C.F.R. § 52.40(e)(2)(B).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 52.41(a).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 52.41(d)	18
5 Code Colo. Regs. § 1001-30:B.I.D.5.b.(v)(B).....	22
5 Code Colo. Regs. § 1001-30:B.I.D.5.c.....	22
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	8
87 Fed. Reg. 20,036 (Apr. 6, 2022).....	8, 10, 15
Commissioner James Danly, <i>Response to Questions for the Record for June 13, 2023</i> <i>House Energy & Commerce Oversight Hearing</i> , https://perma.cc/C757-3DD3 (637a-638a)	15
EPA, <i>Non-EGU Facilities and Units.xlsx</i> (Mar. 2023), https://perma.cc/UDK9-LRKU	16
EPA, <i>Pipeline Natural Gas - Engines Analysis data</i> , (June 4, 2023), https://perma.cc/4HGB-JDQH	18
EPA, <i>Transport Proposal, Screening Assessment Non-EGU Facility and Emissions</i> <i>Unit Lists - 03-18-2022.xlsx</i> , https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ- OAR-2021-0668-0191	9
<i>Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient</i> <i>Air Quality Standards</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023)	6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 19, 20
<i>NOx Emissions Control Technology Installation Report Timing for Non-EGU Sources,</i> <i>Final Report</i> , EPAHQ-OAR-2021-0668-1077, ES-8 (Mar. 14, 2023)	12, 13, 14, 18, 21
Order, <i>Arkansas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1320, ECF 5280996 (8th Cir. May 25, 2023)	6
Order, <i>Missouri v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1719, ECF 5281126 (8th Cir. May 26, 2023).....	6
Order, <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, ECF 269-1 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	6
<i>Response to Public Comments on Proposed Rule</i> (Mar. 2023) (RTC), https://perma.cc/6DY8-Y5G4	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	4
